be enforcing or attempting to enforce any federal diesel exhaust 

fluid mandate within this state shall be subject to a civil fine of 

up to: 

1.  Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for the first offense; 

2.  One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for the second offense; and 

3.  Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for the third 

and subsequent offenses. 

The penalties for violations provided for in this section shall 

include a warning for first-time offenses and an appeals process 

through an administrative hearing. 

SECTION 5.     REPEALER      47 O.S.